PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOSEPH L FUSCO	09/30/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HEAD-CASE SPORTS, INC.	
Street Address:	111 S. SLEIGHT STREET	
City:	NAPERVILLE	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60540	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D595377

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (630)871-9869

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

6308712600 Phone:

TMDOCKET@ERICKSONLAWGROUP.COM Email:

Correspondent Name: **ERIC WALTMIRE**

Address Line 1: 2100 MANCHESTER ROAD

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1750**

Address Line 4: WHEATON, ILLINOIS 60187

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JEAN ERHARDT

Total Attachments: 1 source=00053549#page1.tif

500986952

PATENT

REEL: 023355 FRAME: 0945

DESIGN PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, JOSEPH LOUIS FUSCO, with an address at 111 S. Sleight Street, Naperville, Illinois 60540 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") did obtain a United States Patent entitled LaCrosse Stick Head Cover (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent"), D595,377S, dated June 30, 2009; and,

WHEREAS, Assignor is now the sole owner of said Patent, and,

WHEREAS, HEAD-CASE SPORTS, INC., an Illinois corporation (herein after referred to as "Assignee"), with an address at 111 S. Sleight Street, Naperville, Illinois 6540 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in said Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to said Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for his own use and behalf, and for his legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Assignor further assigns to Assignee all right to sue for and receive all damages accruing from past infringements of the Patent herein assigned.

Assignor represents that (i) the Assignor is the legal owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the Patent, (ii) the Assignor has the right to assign the Patent, (iii) the Assignor has not licensed or assigned the Patent to another party, and that there are no pending legal proceedings involving the Patent; (iv) the Assignor is not aware of any third party who has asserted a claim of any ownership right, title or interest in the Patent or the underlying invention; and (v) the Assignor is not a party to any prior agreement, nor has it made any informal commitment or reached any understanding with any other person or legal entity relating to the Patent which would be breached or otherwise violated by the foregoing assignment.

This Assignment shall be binding upon the parties, their successors and/or assigns, and all other acting by, through, with, or under their direction and all those in privity therewith.

Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee to take any further action and execute any documents required to effect the purposes of this Assignment and the intent of the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this instrument this <u>30</u> day of September, 2009.

ASSIGNOR:

JOSEP

100052078.DOC /v. 1

ASSIGNEE:

HEAD-CASE SPORTS, INC.

LYNNE E. FUSCO, President

PATENT REEL: 023355 FRAME: 0946

RECORDED: 10/13/2009